

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered January 30, 2024

Administrator Lakeview Methodist Health Care Center 610 Summit Drive Fairmont, MN 56031

RE: CCN: 245280

Cycle Start Date: December 6, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On January 23, 2024, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

PO Box 64900

625 Robert Street North

St. Paul, MN 55155 Office: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

December 28, 2023

Administrator Lakeview Methodist Health Care Center 610 Summit Drive Fairmont, MN 56031

RE: CCN: 245280

Cycle Start Date: December 6, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On December 6, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
  deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Lakeview Methodist Health Care Center December 28, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

Lakeview Methodist Health Care Center December 28, 2023 Page 3

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 6, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 6, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

Lakeview Methodist Health Care Center December 28, 2023 Page 4

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

PO Box 64900

625 Robert Street North

St. Paul, MN 55155

Phone: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 01/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  610 SUMMIT DRIVE  FAIRMONT, MN 56031			12/06/2023 DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED	O BE COMPLÉTION	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
	Appendix Z, Emergandix Requirements, §48	3, a survey for compliance with gency Preparedness 33.73 was conducted during a ation survey. The facility was IN					
F 000	signature is not reconnection is required	led in ePOC and therefore a quired at the bottom of the first 2567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility pt of the electronic documents. TS	F 0	00			
	survey was conduction was a mas NOT in compli	3, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint also conducted. Your facility iance with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Longes.					
	The following complete deficiencies cited: H52807063C (MN0 H52807065C (MN0 H52807066C (MN0 H52807066C (MN0 H52807068C (MN0 H52	00089941) 00088707) 00089656) 00089443)					
	as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, your at the bottom of the form. Your electron	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE 01/03/2024	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING _		12	C 2/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<b>.</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 00	00			
	Upon receipt of an a onsite revisit of you	acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the					
	Resident Rights/Exe CFR(s): 483.10(a)(	•	F 55	50		1/10/24	
	self-determination, access to persons a	right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ince or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all as of payment source.					
		e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen					
	resident can exercis	facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		JU/ LU LU	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	free of interference reprisal from the far rights and to be surexercise of his or his subpart. This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review the facility fadining experience required assistance. Findings include: R17's Admission Rindicated R17's diabrain injury, Parkin progressive mover tremor in one hand movement), and de R17's quarterly Minassessment, dated to never is understadoes not speak, and designed assistance.	resident has the right to be a coercion, discrimination, and cility in exercising his or her pported by the facility in the ter rights as required under this er rights as required under the ciled to provide a dignified for 1 of 1 residents (R17) who e with dining.  ecord printed 12/6/23, gnoses included traumatic son (nervous system disorder that causes a stillness or slowing of ementia.  himum Data Set (MDS) 10/4/23, identified R17 rarely cod, occasionally understands, and is totally dependent with all stance with feeding from	F 5	Staff member "NA-A" educated of 12/6/2023 on proper handling of r food. All nursing staff education to wear gloves while feeding a reswas completed on 12/7/2023 all seducated as to inform staff on any resident that needs feeding. For F Staff member NA-A and all other staff were educated on proper fee a dependent feeding of a resident nursing staff communication on 1 allowed all nursing staff to unders situation and education so no other esidents that are dependent on fewill be affected.  On 12/6 resident R-17's kitchen peducated on appropriately serving resident food so it can be warm a palatable. Dietary Manager policy reviewed by dietary manager on	esident on when sident taff / R-17 nursing eding of the eding of eding of the er eding		
	activities of daily live performance deficitions staff to eat.  During an observation	nted 12/6/23, identified an ring (ADL) self care t and requires assistance by 1		12/7/2023 and updated to include delivery to residents who need to The policy states "The dietary department will serve residents their meal who serving time, and the resident is put The only exception is residents who dependent with feeding, will not be the contraction of the contraction."	be fed. partment en it is resent. ho are e served		
	_	nis Broda chair (positioning ble in the dining room with his		any items until nursing staff is set resident." All dietary and nursing			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C <b>06/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		JUIZUZU	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	assistant (NA)-C sameal without reheat to deliver a tray to returned to assist FNA-C went to delive p.m. returned and with this meal.  During observation was brought to the bedside table in the R17 had peanut bua.m., R17 received practical nurse (LP untouched on the premained on his planade no attempt to feed sel manager asked NA assist R17 with his beside R17 and picat 7:31 a.m. with unbite and set toast be NA-A picked up to with ungloved hand a closet by the nurse gloves on her hand with this toast. At a his toast. NA-C recassisted R17 with the had multiple cough LPN-A who responsed in R17.  During interview or confirmed she did	age 3  a. At 1:09 p.m., nursing at down to assist R17 with the ating. At 1:10 p.m., NA-C went another residents room and R17 at 1:12 p.m. At 1:15 p.m., er another room tray. At 1:19 assisted R17 until he was done on 12/6/23 at 7:17 a.m., R17 dining room and placed at a edining room. At 7:31 a.m., atter toast on his table. At 7:35 his medications from licensed N)-A. Toast continued to sit plate. At 7:58 a.m., toast ate on his table. R17 has a feed self. At 8:18 a.m., R17 st on his plate on table with no f. At 8:29 a.m., dietary A-A if there was someone to breakfast. NA-A then stood exed up toast that was served and gave R17 another bite dis. At 8:33 a.m., NA-C went to see station and returned with als and continued to assist R17 at a.m., R17 finished eating puested oatmeal. NA-C eating his oatmeal and R17 ing spells. NA-C informed ded that NA-C should stop	F 55	educated on policy change on 12/so to not allow food to be served to any resident who is dependent feeding. All staff education on 1/Audits will be completed by the dimanager regarding food time and feeding techniques of staff for resfeedings. These audits will be doweekly at random and brought to QAPI committee for review and acceptance prior to ending of the	on early on 4/2023. etary proper ident ne the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245280	B. WING			C 06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEAL	TH CARE CENTER	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 SUMMIT DRIVE  AIRMONT, MN 56031		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
During interview on director of nursing (not pick up food with gloves. The DON's placed in front of Rassist R17 with the with the resident unmeal.  The facility Feeding eating) procedure unobserve universal procedure universal procedure universal	ning as the NA's were busy before assisting him.  12/6/23 at 4:08 p.m., the DON) confirmed staff should he their hands unless wearing stated food should not be 17 until staff are available to meal and staff should remain til R17 is finished with his  the Resident (dependent ndated included: precautions or other infection is approved by appropriate at and set directly in front of sident feel that the meal must hat the procedure is pleasant, omplete attention. Sit so you let as the resident when sident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident hen there isolving the resident which has the potential for requiring	F 580			1/10/24

<b>  ` '</b>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING _			C <b>06/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	clinical complication (C) A need to alter a need to discontinuous treatment due to accommence a new form (D) A decision to transident from the fast (A) A decision to transident information is available and prophysician.  (iii) The facility must resident and the rewhen there is—  (A) A change in resultant (A) A change in resultant (B) A change in resultan	threatening conditions or ns); treatment significantly (that is, ue an existing form of dverse consequences, or to form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the acility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) on, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) ovided upon request to the stalso promptly notify the sident representative, if any, om or roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or sident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. Set record and periodically (mailing and email) and he resident  Inposite distinct part. A facility distinct part (as defined in ose in its admission agreement ration, including the various orise the composite distinct cify the policies that apply to even its different locations	F 5	80			
		v and document review, the		Staff member LPN-D educated or	า		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING _			C 12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u>.</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	physical change for reviewed for notifical Findings include:  R10's face sheet prodiagnosis of congerdiagnoses of hemitathe body) and hemone side of the body and hemone side of the body and restand or expressive aphasis.  R10's annual Minimassessment dated cognitively intact, hounderstood, and condependent with noting the complex of the body and condependent with noting the cognitive product of the body and condependent with noting the cognitive product of the body and condependent with noting the cognitive product of the body and the body and condependent with noting the cognitive product of the body and the	ify a provider of a significant r 1 of 1 resident (R10) ration of change.  rinted on 12/6/23, included a stive heart failure, and new plegia (paralysis of one side of iparesis (partial paralysis on dy) following a stroke, affecting with aphasia (loss of ability to ress speech) dated 12/1/23.  num Data Set (MDS) 10/11/23, indicated R10 was lad clear speech, was ould understand. R10 had been nost all activities of daily living ted 12/4/23, indicated R10 had her right dominate side and	F 5		er with any n for R10. audit LPN-D hen once compliance otification. In the left of the lef	g of all  in	
	standing order for (urinalysis) with ref were met for signs tract infection).  During an interview family member (FN had a stroke on 11 speaking in the day not been acting he	ders dated 11/4/21, included a urine specimen for UA lex to culture if protocol criteria and symptoms of UTI (urinary on 12/4/23 at 1:53 p.m., //)-F stated R10 had recently //27/23, and had difficulty ys prior to that stroke and had r usual self. FM-F thought R10 ausing the behavior changes		acceptance prior to the endi audits. All staff education or	•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING	i		C <b>12/06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	During an interview licensed practical rebeen working when "first stroke symptostated on 11/23/23 couldn't speak, and answer to question notified a provider inability to speak. I medical record (EN documented R10's she had not, and so note. LPN-D stated changes because shift change and help do the neuro LPN-D stated R10's of the results. LPN would document the and notify the provider infection (UTI) thou on urination. Vital so Progress note date written by LPN-I incomplete the provided her regarding R10 Confirmed R10 did notify the provided her regarding R10 confirmed R10 did notify the R10 did notify the provided her regarding R10 confirmed R10 did notify the R10 did not	e emergency room (ER) 0 checked on 11/24/23.  v on 12/5/23 at 1:26 p.m., nurse (LPN)-D stated she had n R10 had experienced the oms" on 11/23/23. LPN-D , R10 became very confused, d shook her head yes or no in ns. LPN-D admitted she had not despite observing R10's LPN-D looked in the electronic MR) to see if she had inability to speak and stated hould probably enter a late d she didn't document R10's she was going out the door at ad just stayed long enough to (neurological) assessment. Is neuro assessment had been rmed on-coming nurse, (LPN)-I -D stated she assumed LPN-I ne changes in R10's condition ider if symptoms continued.  ed 11/23/23 at 5:47 p.m., dicated: family member (FM)-F it of it, doesn't readily answer es or no and was sleepy. FM-F it R10 had a urinary tract ugh R10 denied pain or burning		580		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	written by LPN-I incomoved why she had report she knew just might take R10 minutes later, R10 down the hallway bup-dated the on-call progress note date written by (LPN)-G from the ER with a diagnoses of UTI].  During an interview registered nurse (Rm)-F.  During an interview stated have called nurse (RN)-F.  During an interview stated she had recalled nurse (RN)-F.  During an interview stated she had recalled nurse (RN)-F.  During an interview stated she had recalled nurse (RN)-F.  During an interview stated she had recalled nurse (RN)-F.		F 5	80			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>'</b> '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	FM-F did not indicated with the inability to NP-D stated she has from 11/23/23, and noticed stroke symbeen sent to the El not have changed always good practical a resident experier.  ER visit note dated indicated the reason problems. Per FM-today, confusion yeweakness and R10 ER visit note indicated the reason problems. Per FM-today, confusion yeweakness and R10 ER visit note indicated with confusion yes abdominal pain. Rarecall and moving a notable for infection urinary symptoms, confusion. The ER would hold off on rafinal diagnosis, UT and ER visit note, the ER provider of 11/23/23.  During an interview DON was informed the failure of a nurse on 11/23/23, when nor did a nurse door The DON was away the ER provider has	had been unable to speak; ate that in her text message - n a possible UTI. NP-D stated en having a TIA on 11/23/23, speak and behavior changes. ad reviewed the ER visit note the ER provider had not ptoms. NP-D stated if R10 had R earlier on 11/23/23, it might the outcome, however it was ce to notify a provider anytime need a change in condition.  11/24/23 at 9:24 p.m., on for R10's visit was urinary F's report, incontinent x3 esterday, today fatigue and 0 not acting like herself. The need R10 presented to the ER terday and intermittent 10 had clear speech, poor all extremities. A urinalysis was n which could explain R10's abdominal discomfort, and provider note indicated they adiological studies at that time. TI. According to progress notes the facility had failed to inform R10's inability to speak on  or on 12/6/23 at 8:33 a.m., the set on notify the on-call provider R10 was not able to speak, cument R10's inability to speak. The form the ER visit note that d not thought R10 was having of the order imagining tests. The	F 5	80			

		` ′	E SURVEY PLETED			
		245280	B. WING _			C 0 <b>6/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	facility to the ER on SBAR (situation, barecommendation) for nothing about R10's day. The DON state nurses to inform a procession of the findings. The Double of the findings of the findings of the findings of the facility Physician psychosocial status conditions or clinical or LPN would inform resident's physician resident complained severe pain, difficult disturbances, increases wallowing, dizzy, habournal feeling, mobility of the physician needed to which to notify a physician needed to which the needed to	d that communication from the 11/23/23, in the form of an ackground, assessment, ocused on UTI symptoms, and inability to speak earlier that ed he would have expected provider when there was a acts condition and to document ON stated, yes - there had a to notify the provider.  In Notification policy dated in the event of a significant at the event of a significant at the either life-threatening all complications, the facility RN in the resident, consult with the for on-call physician. When a dof an acute onset of new,	F 58	30		
F 677 SS=D	ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A resolution out activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral his	ident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and	F 67	77		1/10/24
		ion, interview and document		R-17's facial hair was addressed by	y NA	

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		\ \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 0 <b>6/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From pareview, the facility fremoval of facial had bathing for 1 of 1 (lactivities of daily lived dependent on staff.  Findings include:  R17's Admission Rindicated R17's diabrain injury, Parkin progressive mover tremor in one hand movement), and definition and training including R17's quarterly Mirassessment dated not speak, is rarely understands. R17 activities of daily lived behaviors including R17's care plan printed an ADL self-care [related to] dementant and traumatic brain assist with all ADL'	age 11 failed to provide routine air for 1 of 1 resident (R17) and R30) resident reviewed for ving (ADLs) who were for cares.  Record printed 12/6/23, agnoses included traumatic son (nervous system disorder ment disorder that causes I, stillness or slowing of ementia.  nimum Data Set (MDS) 10/4/23, indicated R17 does y understood and occasionally was totally dependent with all ving cares (ADL's) and had no	F 6		staff were rding the s specifically esident R-17 R-17 is are plan has be clean NA's was d any sidents will be update on aven. For all feedback on ate the care preferences yed quarterly ally audits of N or sure g shaven. To QAPI for to ending ent was given. 12/7/2023. ing again to R		
	During observation was observed sitting (positioning wheeld present on his lower prefers to be shaved buring observation was in his Broda (position).	y on the plan of care.  on 12/4/23 at 1:21 p.m., R17 ng in his room in Broda chair chair) with facial hair stubble er jaw. R17 was asked if he ed daily and did not respond.  on 12/5/23 at 9:32 a.m., R17 cositioning) chair in his room each present on lower portion of		electronic medical records have updated to allow an option for refusal to be documented, it a refusal spot prior. This added electronic medical records who is refusing a bath or is been missed. Resident care will audit random resident bath assure compliance. If baths continuely being rerfused or resident care coordinator will	as been or a bath did not have dition to the fill allow audits a bath has e coordinators aths weekly to are missed,		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C <b>06/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	· :		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	shaved and did not back.  During observation was in the dining remained unshaver on his lower face a length.  During interview on assistant (NA)-B codays of hair growth he got shaved toda.  During interview on indicated R17 showensure it gets done.  During interview on registered nurse (Recordinator, indicated nurse (Recordinator, indicated nurse).  During interview on director of nursing interview on director of nursing need to be shaved not express his desermed at the exp	asked if he would like to be receive a reply of yes or no on 12/6/23 at 8:18 a.m., R17 om in his Broda chair. R17 in with white whiskers present proximately 1/3 inches in 12/6/23 at 9:09 a.m., nursing onfirmed there was multiple on R17 and she would ensure y. 12/6/23 at 9:09 a.m., NA-A ald be shaved daily and she will at today. 12/6/23 at 11:36 a.m., RN)-A, also identified as care ted if someone can not needs, they should be shaved 12/6/23 at 4:37 p.m., the (DON) indicated not all males daily but did confirm R17 can sires. In with Electric Razor policy cated residents should be haven appearance and e shaved daily or as resident inted on 12/5/23, included a	F 6	resident and adjust care plan a resident's preferences. Reside coordinator will address bath s and preferences at care confer These audits will be brought to committee meeting for review acceptance prior to the ending audits. To monitor all resident' shaving wishes Resident Care will monitor the bath and shaving they will also discuss preference a All staff education on 1/4/2024.	nt care chedule ences. the QAPI and of the soudinator ng audits, es with all nd PRN.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING				C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	indicated R30 had in R30 had clear speed could understand, it required substantial for bathing.  R30's care plan print preferred showers and required assist living (ADL's).  During an interview 3:03 p.m., R30, who precautions after the stated she had not shower was observations.  During an interview NA-F displayed a plocated in the nursed day of the week earlied bathe. The form into Wednesday and Supointed out a white which indicated which is a resident refused stay on white board on it a resident refused stay on white board on it are stated she assume was on the white board on it are stated she assume was on the white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on white board on it is a resident refused stay on w	S assessment dated 11/15/23, moderately impaired cognition. ech, was understood, and had no rejection of cares, and I/maximal assistance by staff of the don't assistance with activities of daily and observation on 12/4/23 at the own was in transmission-based esting positive for Covid-19, had a bath for two weeks. A feed in the bathroom in her on 12/5/23 at 10:43 a.m., aper form on a clipboard es station which indicated the character of the bathroom in the nurses station in the nurses station in the nurses station in the bath form, R30 was to 12/6/23, yet her name was on fuesday 12/5/23. NA-F stated of a bath, their name would in until they had a bath. NA-F of that was why R30's name		777			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		12	C 2/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	entry for bathing or 11/22/23, 11/26/23, was a check mark not occur" RN-F san option to documif a resident refused nurse and staff shoresident declined the should document it informed there had R30 refusing bathin.  During an interview (NA)-F stated if a rewould re-approach a nurse. NA-F stated during the Covid-19 located in an adjact there were showers including R30's.  During an interview (RN)-A who was alsafter reviewing docindicated R30 did not since 11/14/23, and documentation of rewould expect staff the nurse know. RN been notified and sinformed of this, sher. RN-A stated shoutification of bathin During an interview DON was informed he thought it was a	ige 14 12/3/23, it indicated only one 11/14/23. On 11/12/23, 11/29/23, and 12/3/23, there under "ADL activity itself did stated POC did not give NA's ent a refusal. RN-F stated that dibathing, the NA should tell a old re-approach later. If the nose attempts, the nurse in a progress note. RN-F was been no documentation of ag in progress notes.  You on 12/5/23 at 11:07 a.m., esident refused a bath, a NA later. If still refused, would tell ed there had been no tub baths outbreak since the tub was ent unit, however, NA-F stated in resident bathrooms,  You on 12/5/23 at 2:14 p.m., so a nurse manager, stated umentation in the EMR, it not have a bath or shower if there had been no efusals. RN-A stated she to document refusals and to let N-A did not know if a nurse had tated usually if a nurse was e would communicate that to ne had not received anying refusals by R30.  You 12/6/23 at 8:36 a.m., the of findings. The DON stated documentation issue, and that en receiving bed baths,		677		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245280	B. WING			C 06/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH	H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	•		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MI	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
The DON stated he explained according to the refused, staff should refused, staff should refused, staff should refused, staff should resident preference or request. Chart bath in check off or erase narwhite board until bathin refuses, document rejupdate staff nurse of refuses hearing abilities, the fassist the resident-  §483.25(a) (1) In making \$483.25(a)(1) In making \$483.25(a)(2) By arraying from the office of a profess provision of vision or hearing refuses provision of vision refuses provision of vision refuses provis	bathing and no refusals. Expected residents to be neir preferences, and if they notify the nurse in charge.  ces policy with revised date give bath or shower per notify the nurse in care plan or per resident.  POC bath task. Do not me from bath section of the ing complete. If resident fection of care behavior and refusal.  Maintain Hearing/Vision (2)  I hearing the receive proper treatment to maintain vision and acility must, if necessary,  Ing appointments, and  Inging for transportation to a practitioner specializing in the nor hearing impairment or ional specializing in the nearing assistive devices. Is not met as evidenced and document review, the an appointment for 1 of 1	F 6		dent # R44 ice of a nic). On orker	1/10/24	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C <b>06/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 685	assessment dated moderately impaired staff for toileting, por partial/moderate as dressing, adequated lenses, diagnoses and cerebrovascula affect blood flow arbrain).  Care plan printed 1 impaired visual fun of CVA (cerebrovas intervention include eye care practitions.  Progress note date registered nurse (From complaining about "We've" known above explained that this but we could try to check her vision if stated that "somethed that "so	nimum Data Set (MDS) 11/15/23, indicated R44 had ed cognition, was dependent on ersonal hygiene, required esistance with upper body e vision, and no corrective included: dry eye syndrome ar disease (conditions that and the blood vessels in the  2/6/23, indicated R44 has ection r/t (related to) hx (history) ecular accident) and ed arrange consultation with	F 6	resident concerns that warra appointment, the education if there is a request of any ty an appointment, staff will not care coordinator to assess a appointment. Staff are to leavoicemail of concern to reside coordinator who will then reanecessary) and/or help set uneeded appointment, this wiresidents. All residents are of an appointment, so Residents are make sure no potential appointment are maked are missed, during the look back period and as need be audited at resident's qual assessment, and prin as need audits will be brought to QAF and completion when teams appropriate. All staff educated 1/4/2024.	included that upe of need for tify resident and set up ave a dent care assess (if up a time for all apply for all at risk of need dent care all charting to intment eir quarterly eded. This will sterly eded. All PI for approval deem		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	5.47	
F 685	stated she has glasglasses because the vision. R44 stated staff member's nare vision concerns with the concerns to her duconferences.  On 12/5/23 at 10:2 (RN)-C, stated she R44 and was not at and stated R44 has concerns to her duconferences.  On 12/6/23 at 10:4 progress note from vision concerns an appointment. RN-C made aware of R4 doctor, and expect she could make the staff to make the at vision concerns.  On 12/6/23 at 11:3 director of nursing requested an appointment and relay or give a status up not be made. The vision concerns wow with the provider at an appointment for request.	or an eye appointment. R44 sees, but she did not wear the ney did not help with her blurry she could not remember the ne she had discussed her		585			
	making appointme	nts was requested however, the facility had none.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245280	B. WING _		12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=D	S483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standar promote healing, promot	regrity sure ulcers.  orehensive assessment of a rescare, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure adividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent	F 68		cs on sed N B will ng one, ors or ments. rse will care in and have a tures	1/10/24
	ruptured blister.), a tissue injury; skin a included pressure i	resent as an intact or open/ nd one unstageable - deep nd ulcer/injury treatments reducing device for chair and dration intervention to manage		brought to weekly IDT or Nursing administration meetings for review will serve as a weekly audit for all residents who may have a pressur	, this	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245280		` '	<b>l</b> ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		B. WING			C 12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	applications of oir include stroke, stated, pressure incright heel and well R27's care plan protential/actual in (related/to) fragile limited mobility, 1 right heel, treatmed WCC (wound carrincluded: 10/3/22 c.m. dark purples during cares, WC monitor per proto initiated immediated pressure area to boots when in been hydration in order follow facility protoneds assist of 1-hours and prn (as apply protective gressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed draw sheet or lifting weekly treatment measurement of width, length, depand any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed and any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed and any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed and any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed any other not identify/document eliminate/resolve and dry, use lotion open areas, if presented the presented the pressure reducing while up in chair, mattress to proteed the presented the presente	essure ulcer/injury care atments/medications; diagnoses age II pressure ulcer of the left duced deep tissue damage of ight loss.  rinted 12/6/23, indicated apairment to skin integrity r/t eskin, hemiplegia, incontinence, 2/15/22, new pressure area to ent in place and rounded on by e coordinator) and interventions, noted 5 c.m. (centimeter) x 5 spongy area to posterior left heel. C updated, will assess and col, heel boots and floating sely upon discovery, 12/15/22, right heel, float heels and blued, encourage good nutrition and to promote healthier skin, ocols for treatment of injury, 2 to turn and reposition every 2 aneeded), needs total assist to arments (heel lift boots), needs goushion to protect the skin needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use a needs pressure reducing at the skin while in bed, use and and the skin while in bed, use and the skin wh	F 6	and or wounds. All resident who are at risk of skin breatherefore, all weekly skin a audits by the nursing staff by the resident care coordiconfirm no wound docume missing for any of our resident wounds will be reviewed with Thursday staff huddles so are up to date on all wound education on 1/4/2024.	ak down, nd wound were reviewed nator, to ntation is dents. All ith staff on all nursing staff	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245280	B. WING			C / <b>06/2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEAL	TH CARE CENTER	6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 SUMMIT DRIVE  FAIRMONT, MN 56031			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH COSS-REFERENCE)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
complete skin obserweekly every evening a start date of 11/18.  Progress note dated licensed practical numbeel bleeding when and Mepilex (absorbed R27 very aggressive)  Progress note dated LPN-D indicated R2 completed, discolore inch in length noted, cleaned area with scapplied a new dress peeling.  R27's wound evaluated the left heel stage II prescum, and width 4.21 heel on the document closed, reddened, and R27's medical recomposed, reddened, and R27's medical recomposed in the care princluded measurement breakdown's width, and exudate and any observations.  On 12/5/23 at 10:16	and 9/1/23-9/30-23 indicated evation tool assessment of shift every Fri (Friday) with 1/22.  If 12/4/23 at 10:33 p.m., by urse (LPN)-C indicated R27's transferred to bed cleansed bent foam dressing) applied with cares  If 11/27/23 at 2:44 p.m., 7's heel looks good.  If 11/12/23 at 8:34 p.m., 7 treatment to left heel ed area that approximately an old blood on old dressing, bap and water, dried, and ing, skin on heel is dry and attion dated 11/20/23, indicated ssure, improving, length 4.57 c.m. and picture of the left nt showed the heel was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING _			C 12/06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDE		LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE	
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E E APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
cushic R27's up and NA-E multip inform change. On 12 heels and statem of them in the properties. On 12 reside constant the head own stated were in the properties. The intervention of the properties of the intervention of the properties. The intervention of the properties of the intervention of the properties of the intervention of the properties of the properties of the intervention of the properties of the propert	she was in honed boots to heels were a distance the Nate of the nurse was a few today (12/5/2 there was a distance to open up again and the provider as the ovider as the few today (12/5/2 there was a distance to open up again and the provider as the few today (12/5/2 there was a distance to open up again and the provider as the few today (12/5/2 there was a distance to open up again and the few today (12/5/2 the care coordant problems and the few today the few today the few today and the few t	er wheelchair she wore oprotect her heels. NA-E stated a problem area and would open close, and then open again. A's looked at R27's heels ay and were responsible to then the area was opened or 7 a.m., LPN-D stated R27 and then break down again areels were looked at least daily ntly the heels had Mepilex ressing) put on for protection, as (skin protectant) to the heels. The heels were opened, after they downlined, which was nothing new for again. LPN-D stated she notified and to looked at R27's pender treatment we could are the had not looked at R27's pender treatment we could are sessing R27's heels, that and wound orders if she ment. LPN-D stated she had not be of R27's heels that were now downled expect RN-B to notify a wound nurse.  To a.m., RN-C, who was dinator stated R27 has had a with her heels and at one point aring up, but then they break are process starts all over. RN-C seed R27's heels weekly, heels areatments daily. RN-C stated take and refuses her does not help the wounds.		86		

PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉ	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER    X(4)   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   FARMONT, MN 56031     X(4)   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     FREETX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION GEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE GEOLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     F 686   Continued From page 22   On 12/6/23 at 12:21 p.m., R27 was seated in a wheelchair at dining table with cushion boots on feet.    On 12/6/23 at 12:25 p.m., during an interview RN-B and the director of nursing (DON) stated R27's heels down due to comorbidities, decline in health and diet, and further stated staff closely watch R27's skin multiple times a day. RN-B stated R27's heles were assessed by her weekly when opened and then nursing staff were expected to monitor the heels if they skin was not opened.    On 12/6/23 at 12:51 p.m., RN-B stated she created a document for residents that were due for weekly skin checks by herself, and stated had had not been able to complete R27's skin checks the last two weeks, as she was off work two weeks ago, and then had to help the facility due to RN-C being out last week. RN-B confirmed R27's last skin comprehensive skin with measurements was 11/20/23.    On 12/6/23 at 1:13 p.m., R27's heels were observed with RN-B. RN-B removed a Mepilex off R27's left heel that was saturated with reddish brown drainage, the heal was opened, reddened, with bleeding, RN-B described the wound as a			245280	B. WING				
FREEIX TAG					610 SUMMIT DRIVE	CODE		
On 12/6/23 at 12:21 p.m., R27 was seated in a wheelchair at dining table with cushion boots on feet.  On 12/6/23 at 12:25 p.m., during an interview RN-B and the director of nursing (DON) stated R27's heels breaks down due to comorbidities, decline in health and diet, and further stated staff closely watch R27's heels were assessed by her weekly when opened and then nursing staff were expected to monitor the heels if they skin was not opened.  On 12/6/23 at 12:51 p.m., RN-B stated she created a document for residents that were due for weekly skin checks by herself, and stated had had not been able to complete R27's skin checks the last two weeks, as she was off work two weeks ago, and then had to help the facility due to RN-C being out last week. RN-B confirmed R27's last skin comprehensive skin with measurements was 11/20/23.  On 12/6/23 at 1:13 p.m., R27's heels were observed with RN-B. RN-B removed a Mepilex off R27's left heel that was saturated with reddish brown drainage, the heal was opened, reddened, with bleeding. RN-B described the wound as a	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
area and stated the picture would provide the measurement. R27's right heel had no dressing, and no opened areas the heel was observed with dark purple reddened area. R27 stated the heels only hurt when the bandage was taken off. RN-B stated on 12/4/23, LPN-D requested her to do wound care on R27 and she told LPN-D she did not have time. RN-B stated she was not aware	F 686	On 12/6/23 at 12:2 wheelchair at dinin feet.  On 12/6/23 at 12:2 RN-B and the direct R27's heels breaks decline in health arclosely watch R27's weekly when open expected to monito opened.  On 12/6/23 at 12:5 created a documer for weekly skin che had not been able the last two weeks weeks ago, and the to RN-C being out R27's last skin con measurements wa  On 12/6/23 at 1:13 observed with RN-R27's left heel that brown drainage, the with bleeding. RN-stage II pressure us area and stated the measurement. R27 and no opened are dark purple redder only hurt when the stated on 12/4/23, wound care on R27.	1 p.m., R27 was seated in a g table with cushion boots on 5 p.m., during an interview stor of nursing (DON) stated a down due to comorbidities, and diet, and further stated staff as skin multiple times a day. heels were assessed by her ed and then nursing staff were at the heels if they skin was not at 1 p.m., RN-B stated she at for residents that were due acks by herself, and stated had to complete R27's skin checks as she was off work two en had to help the facility due last week. RN-B confirmed aprehensive skin with a 11/20/23.  p.m., R27's heels were B. RN-B removed a Mepilex off was saturated with reddish he heal was opened, reddened, a described the wound as a lor, and took a picture of the expicture would provide the confirmed area. R27 stated the heels bandage was taken off. RN-B LPN-D requested her to do and she told LPN-D she did		36			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING _		12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
F 686	made aware on 12 again, and verified measured, and we RN-B. RN-C stated by LPN-D on 12/1/2 RN-C could not find skin check in the completed R27's measured on 12/4/23, left heel was open dressing, and on 1 LPN-D with the dressing, and on 1 LPN-D with the dressing present.  On 12/6/23 1:59 p. assessed R27's he were reddened, and she wrote her note care sheet and forgothe computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of the computer or a scanned into the control of th	p.m., RN-C stated she was /4/23, R27's heel was opened she would expect the area ekly skin checks done by a skin check was signed off 23, in the computer however d the documentation of the		36		
	areas closely and plant LPN-C stated she reopened the areas the area document	orovide treatments as ordered.  would expect when the heels  s measured and description of				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	5.475	
F 686	wounds on and off expected to comple assessments that it description.  On 12/6/23 at 3:35 would expect RN-E weekly and staff wand would expect the wound was assess and notify RN-B. The expected to assess notified by a nurse next day, and would provider when the comprehensive de wound was classification of the documentation of the wound was classificated it was imported it was imported it was imported and already had a documentation of the wound was classificated it was imported it was impo	NP)-D stated R27 has had heel, and stated the facility was ete weekly comprehensive skin included measurements and p.m., the DON stated he is to assess R27's wounds ere expected to assess daily, staff documentation anytime sessed. The DON stated if worsening would expect any and document on R27's heels he DON stated RN-B was resident wounds when that day or at the latest the dexpect nursing to notify the wound has changed.  p.m., RN-B stated had heel as a stage II pressure with she is not sure if it was discontact the provider for wound, and confirmed weekly measurements and a scription was expected when a ed as a pressure ulcer. RN-B tant to check R27' skin was at risk for skin breakdown skin issue. RN-B's R27's wound on 12/623, pressure ulcer 2.3 c.m. x 1.58 care nursing documentation	F 6	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245280	B. WING	;	12	C 2/06/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u>-</u>	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 686	effective treatment. Responsibility: RN, Procedure.: Reside monitored daily with weekly body audits admission or readmarea has been obseneeds to be evaluate able, the point click management syste  1. Location of the 2. Observe the co 3. Evaluate odor of 4. Evaluate level of 5. Evaluate wound 6. Evaluate tissue 7. Evaluate peri who 8. Evaluate extent 9. Measure length 10. Stage the wound 11. Describe the information of infection. 14. Ensure the resist outilize pressure relieving of schedule, nutritional education admission.	LPN  Ints should have their skin of cares/dressing change, with bathing and upon phission to the facility. Once an erved under resident, the area sted by a licensed nurse. When care digital wound meshould be used.  Wound lor of the wound of moisture of wound of moisture of wound of moisture of wound of and exudates viability found condition of pain and width of wound of the wound		686				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C <b>06/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	S483.25(d) Accided The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accidents where supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review, the facility monitor ongoing stresident (R23) review. Findings include:  R23's Admission Findled diagnose failure, end stage on renal dialysis, retransverse colon (part of large intestright leg above the R23's quarterly Microscopics.	Hazards/Supervision/Devices (1)(2)  ents. Insure that - I resident environment remains thazards as is possible; and In resident receives adequate esistance devices to prevent  ENT is not met as evidenced ention, interview and document failed to accurately assess and afe smoking practices for 1 of 1 riewed for smoking.  Record printed 12/6/23, as of anxiety disorder, heart renal (kidney) failure dependent malignant neoplasm of cancer that begins in the last ine) and acquired absence of	F 6	Resident #R23 care plan v 12/11/2023 with staff to hel outside to smoke and to be the ash tray, staff will also has the smoking pendant s notify staff when she is dor Kardex was also updated o Staff member completed n assessment on 12/11/2023 educated on resident's sm concerns on 12/11/2023. S on all smoking residents (n smokers at this time) to me and update the care plan. completed smoking assess 9/13/2023 was educated o Staff to complete audit whe	Ip resident a placed near make sure she so she can ne. The staff on 12/11/2023. New smoking Staff oking safety Staff educated no other current onitor for safety Nurse who sment on n 12/11/2023.		
	moderate impairment of cognition. The MDS also indicated R23 required extensive assistance of one for activities of daily living (ADL's), and had lower extremity impairment on one side. R23's MDS question regarding tobacco use was not answered yes or no. Oxygen use was blank.  R23's smoking assessment dated 6/13/23, indicated R23 utilizes tobacco with no concerns			smokes for safety. Staff to QAPI meeting for review at All staff education on 1/4/2	nd acceptance.		

<b>  ` '</b>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING				) 06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD B	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	resident is to follow and time of smoking.  R23's smoking assindicated the reside identified balance pstanding, and dropsidentified unable to and unable to use a cigarette. Clinical R23's tobacco use included: R23 will policies of the facili evaluation on admit Education given on resident/responsible tobacco/smoking psmoking completed reviewed and signed 9/13/23.  R23's activities of coprinted 12/6/23, included 12/6/23, in	king safety evaluation except to the facilities' policy on location g.  essment dated 9/11/23, ent utilizes tobacco. Evaluation problems while sitting or so ashes on self. Concerns extinguish a cigarette safely ashtray to extinguish a suggestions was blank.  care plan revised 9/13/23, adhere to the tobacco/smoking ty. Conduct smoking safety ssion and as needed.  19/13/23. Educate e party on the facility's olicies. Risk benefit for defended extensive assistion and quarterly, completed defended the resident requires ting, and extensive assist of or transfers.  ar status indicated alteration sive heart, chronic kidney with its obstructive pulmonary tions included oxygen as applied, take off while resident. Can not have lighters in		89				
	·	ted 7/20/23 indicated do not oxygen saturation drops below						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING				C 06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	social services (SS) been complaint with areas versus her bar member (FM)-C whinformed they need keep on the cart as morning on her toile reported a cigarette FM-C will make sur cigarettes and since to nurse when they. A progress note day SS-A indicated staffer turn from dialysis room, they could stand ashes were four A progress note day director of nursing it regarding staff findifloor. R23 denied so Question if she puts sweatshirt and she does that and not the indicated when she puts them in the disposal when she stated she often flut back. Encouraged outside in the disposal when she disposal when she appropries note day a progress note day and a progress note day a progress	ted 6/23/23 at 1:44 p.m., by )-A indicated R23 has not in her smoking in designated athroom. A call with a family no buys her the cigarettes, was to be given to the nurse to ashes were found this et seat. A staff member also butt floating in her toilet. The she does not have any et they buy them will give them deliver them.  Ited 8/25/23 at 4:00 p.m., by f shared that upon resident today, when cleaning R23's mell smoke in her bathroom and in front of the toilet.  Ited 9/6/23 8:36 a.m., by included "spoke with R23 in gashes on her bathroom stating "that can't be". It is her cigarette butts in her states yes. Asked why she income them away and she is smokes here on campus she is smokes here on campus she is posal outside, but when she posal outside, but when she gets resident to dispose of all butts is sal. R23 stated she will talk to the er dropped off closer to the	F 6	89			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURV		
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	bathroom with door open the door, R23 resident was out of and resident's room. At care conference where it stated ther building or in room of facility by door 2 next time resident i open door for her services. Progress notes pre 10/11 by environment bathroom smelled room.  A progress note 12 indicated R23 was ombudsman. R23 facility and goes incompliated and DC started in her to the designate. A progress note dark RN-A indicated she by overnight staff we coordinator and DC started in her room above 90% her oxyorders. Discussed cigarettes in room, while oxygen is bein noncompliance with concentrator will be scale per ombuds as a fety protocol due potential smoking in	the resident was inside closed. When NA tried to stated to not come in. After bathroom NA went into room a smelled like cigarette smoke. Today, R23 signed risk benefit te should be no smoking inside Smoking should be outside 1. RN-A educated staff the in bathroom staff need to afety.  Sent for 10/6, 10/8, 10/10, ental services indicating of cigarette smoke in R23's  A4/23 at 2:37 p.m., by RN-A willing to visit with the denies she is smoking in the dependently or has staff assist ed smoking area outside.  Ated 12/5/23 at 11:57 a.m., by a consulted about the note left with social worker, MDS on regarding having oxygen, if her oxygen saturation agen needs to be removed per that if resident has lighter and they need to be removed and used due to history of a potential smoking Oxygen a kept outside of room by the nan recommendation and to noncompliance with		89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		1	C 2/06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u>.</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	cigarettes but she of outside. R23 stated and lighter in my rowas seen in her root like cigarette smoke from dialysis around was present in her and all smoke and was derinquired why oxyge kept in her room. Fouldn't keep it in roway be smoking in smoking in her room any cigarettes." Where the smoke is don't know". R23 where the smoke is don't know". R23 where the smoke is don't know". R23 where the smoke is don't know. R23 where the	cated she does smoke only smokes when she goes of "I keep my own cigarettes om." No cigarettes or lighter om. The room did not smell e. R23 indicated she returned of 1:00 p.m. today. No oxygen room.  Ted 12/5/23 at 2:40 p.m., by 8's room smelled heavily of manding her oxygen. R23 in concentrator couldn't be RN-B reminded R23 resident from as it is suspected R23 her room. R23 stated no to m stating "I don't even have hen asked if she could explain a coming from, R23 stated "I was educated on trying to building safe from something"		689		
	with oxygen in her r	ole that R23 will not smoke room.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING				C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E E APPROPRI	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During observation was in her room with answer knock on the remained outside of the smoke and takes at when she is ready LPN-B indicated unwheel herself to the smoke herself but staff. LPN-B stated R23 smoking in he smelled it and foun cigarette butts in the R23 is able to safe observed her smoke tried to take R23's R23's room but R2 LPN-B added the fiproviding cigarettes brought to the nurse that has been happed During observation 8:04 a.m., licensed indicated R23 refus morning, stating she go. R23 declined to the door be closed concentrator in the	having lunch. Oxygen butside of her room in alcove.  on 12/5/23 at 2:31 p.m., R23 th door closed. Did not ne door. Oxygen concentrator of her room.  12/5/23 at 2:34 p.m., licensed N)-B indicated R23 goes out to an SOS button and then calls for staff to bring her back. It June 2023, R23 was able to be front lobby and outside to now requires assistance from the dashes in her room along with the toilet. LPN-B was unsure if ly smoke as she has never king. LPN-B stated she has cigarettes and lighter from 3 refuses to give them to her. It amily has been informed if and lighter they are to be sees station but doesn't believe bening.  and interview on 12/6/23 at 1 practical nurse (LPN)-A seed to go to dialysis this ne doesn't feel good enough to o speak to surveyor and asked. R23 had oxygen on and room.		89			
	•	2/6/23 at 8:58 a.m., nursing dicated she has smelled					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245280	B. WING			C <b>12/06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<b>.</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the last time about "she is apparently and lighter in her reseing cigarettes or indicated approxing smelled cigarette sindicated R23 is not a lighter in her rewith many rules. It requested staff take month.  During interview 12 indicated staff have smoke in R23's room smoking in her room has spoken to R23 smoking in her room any cigarettes or lighter in her room any cigarettes or lighter in her room in R23's room. Reassessments with believe that is an areferring to 9/23 as another smoking	age 32  R23's room multiple times with a month ago. NA-B indicated allowed to have her cigarettes oom." NA-B denied every or a lighter in R23's room.  n 12/6/23 at 9:09 a.m., NA-A nately a month ago, she smoke in R23's room. NA-A not supposed to have cigarettes oom but R23 is not compliant NA-A indicated R23 has not at her out to smoke in over a smalling cigarette om and "presume she is om." The DON indicated he multiple times and she denies of and states she doesn't have ghters in her room. The DON ever smelled cigarette smoke eviewed 6/23 and 9/23 smoking the DON and he stated "I don't accurate smoking assessment" assessment to be completed. The point and will request assessment to be completed. The point accurate he would expect smoking a put into place for R23's safety.  n 12/6/23 at 12:11 p.m., family adicated she has not provided ghter for the past few months. Nother family member brought weeks ago but not a lighter.		589		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING		12	C 2/ <b>06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During interview on indicated based on completed on 9/11/ interventions for sale been implemented observation the assindicated she has and DON multiple to smoking in her room documentation the change of smoking she has had multiple to the smell of smoke cigarette butts in the asked R23 multiple a lighter in her room them every time.  During interview on indicated he has smoking assess review indicated he has review indicated it is indicated at a minimulation and indicated at a minimulation of the smoking care planticing interview on DON indicated it is indicated at a minimulation of the smoking care planticing interview on During interview on DON indicated at a minimulation of the smoking care planticing interview on indicated after review of the smoking care planticing interview on indicated after review of the smoking care planticing interview on indicated after review of the smoking care planticing interview on indicated after review of the smoking care planticing interview of the smoking care planticin	e could possibly have a lighter ovided one.  12/6/23 at 11:36 a.m., RN-A the assessment that she 23, she would expect fety with smoking would have RN-A stated from her sessment is accurate. RN-A poken with the administrator imes regarding R23 and m but could not find DON was notified in the assessment. RN-A indicated le reports from staff regarding ashes on or by the toilet and e toilet. RN-D stated she has times if she has cigarettes or and she has denied having  12/6/23 at 1:05 p.m., NA-D nelled cigarette smoke in e times and always reports it to dicated he has never seen er in R23's room but has been		689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING _			D <b>6/2023</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
LAKEVIE	W METHODIST HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	The facility Smoking included: -Smoking is not alloany circumstancesOxygen use is profestaff shall consult and the DON to detend to be placed or privileges based on Evaluation"A residents ability to re-evaluated quarter and as determined and as determined concerns shall be not personnel caring alerted to these issuences are permitted to these issuences are permitted to the privileges are permitted to the	was able to use ash tray and ette safely.  g policy dated 1/2022,  wed inside the facility under  nibited in smoking areas. with the attending physician ermine if safety restrictions on a resident' smoking the "Safe Smoking"  o smoke safely will be rly, upon a significant change by the staff.  ed privileges, restrictions, and oted on the care plan, and all for the resident shall be ues.  re independent smoking atted to keep cigarettes, pipes, smoking articles in their is otherwise care planned. Independent smoking have or keep any smoking	F 68	39		
<b>F 692</b> SS=D	policies.		F 69	92		1/15/24
	(Includes naso-gast both percutaneous	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	§483.25(g)(1) Mair of nutritional status desirable body weighalance, unless the demonstrates that preferences indicated §483.25(g)(2) Is of maintain proper hy §483.25(g)(3) Is of there is a nutritional provider orders at IThis REQUIREME by:  Based on interview facility failed to condevelop intervention weight loss for 1 of weight loss.  Findings include:  R7's face sheet printing include:  R7's significant character in the hip so disease and deme	sed on a resident's sessment, the facility must ent- stains acceptable parameters sessment, such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte eresident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident te otherwise;  fered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health;  fered a therapeutic diet when all problem and the health care nerapeutic diet.  NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the apprehensively reassess and ans to reduce/prevent continued for the acetabulum dome (a cket) on left hip, Parkinson's entia.  Inted on 12/6/23, included ure of the acetabulum dome (a cket) on left hip, Parkinson's entia.  In ange Minimum Data Set (MDS) 9/1/23, indicated R7 had cognition, clear speech, could understood. R7 required the from one staff for all ring (ADL's) except eating in	F 6	Resident #R7 weights were dietary manager. We are off honey nut cheerios w/Peanur or Grilled Cheese & Tomato dinner and supper because t 2 favorite meals. For a snac giving him a chocolate peanushake @ 1pm then giving him with chocolate syrup at suppresident weights weekly. Sin started the meal change, he having better intakes at Dinn Supper.  During weekly weight audits interdisciplinary meetings stallook at recent weight trends linclude significant weight chaback 6 months for all resident emphasis of at risk. To protested	fering him t Butter Toast Soup at those are his k we are ut butter n ice cream er. Going to nce we have has been er and at aff will not only but will anges going nts, with an ect all	

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	had a nutritional production of the included use of a supplement of character of the intake and record of the intitiated without a discretion of nursorder will be requited to the famorning for supplement of character of the interest	Inted on 12/6/23, indicated R7 problem related to chronic entures were loose due to weight was variable. Interventions lip plate, 120 ml (milliliters) of oice once daily, to monitor every meal.  Iders dated 6/8/23, included hydrate diet, regular texture, thin ading orders from 6/8/23, ages in food consistency may be physician's order at the ing and/or dietary. Physician ested within 10 days if the emains appropriate and 2) poice 120 ml everyday in the lement.  Iniew, it was noted R7 was cility on 6/8/23. On that day, R7 bunds and on 12/3/23, weighed the was an almost 14% weight	F6	towards a weight loss or/gamanager and Dietitian will I intake and food intervention Weight change note will the team member to allow an a staff education on 12/7/202 education on 1/4/2024.	ook at caloric ns/preferences. en be added by audit trial. IDT	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245280	B. WING				C <b>06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	, CODE	, • <b>—</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD HE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	was now down to 1 with orders for 120 daily in the morning manager and recort to see if there is a refor him, due to the swallowing and his were likely affecting recommended increase suppleme obtained).  Progress note date written by RD-G incompress note that altered texture food protein powder into favorite snack. Diet getting an order for record review, an onot been obtained).  During a telephone a.m., RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facilit resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a we team) meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam) meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam) meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam) meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam) meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam meeting for resident had a new involved. RD-G stated month for the facility started a weteam month for the facility started a wetea	ssion was 205.5 pounds and 83.5 pounds. R7 continued ml supplement of choice once g. RD-G spoke to RN case mended that he be evaluated more appropriate food texture recently noted delayed poor fitting dentures which g his food intake. Also easing his supplement to BID ng record review, an order to nt to BID had not been d 8/31/2023 at 11:30 a.m., dicated: Dietary manager me after I completed my R7 had past been resistant to I, also that plans were to mix a ice cream, which was his eary will talk with nursing about the protein powder. (Upon rder for protein powder had	F 6	92			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING _		12/06/2	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 692	things to reduce or such as adding che putting peanut butto butter in his pasta didn't like to drink rethey had considered ice cream but had identified in August discussion notes from meeting, DM-A stated they fixed his desired, what had work to look in the regarding R7, expleach unit which incoming and dislikes. Sheet for R7 had be scrambled eggs. Resomething needed progress note, such working, and what continuesomething needed progress note, such working, and what continuesomething han. RD-G informed short list of resident weight loss. RD-A (NP)-F and her had address weight loss met yet.  During a telephone p.m., FM-E stated they fixed his dentumuch weight for the much weight for the stated they fixed his dentumuch weight for the such weight for the stated they fixed his dentumuch weight for the such weight for the stated they fixed his dentumuch weight for the such	A stated they had tried different prevent continued weight loss eese to R7's scrambled eggs, er on his toast, and extra and potatoes. DM-A stated R7 nutritional supplements and ed adding protein powder to his not yet, despite being an option to the weight loss IDT ted she didn't have any notes. They what had been read and what had not worked. In peanut butter and extra not identify what had been read and what had not worked. In p.m., DM-A added RD-G to be a telephone. RD-G guided a computer for DM-A's notes aining there was a sheet for cluded resident allergies, food The only notes listed on this een to add cheese to the CD-G informed DM-A that to be documented in a has what's working, what's not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	FM-E stated the far (denture adhesive) Covid outbreak, FN to know if staff were dentures.  During an interview director of nursing findings. The DON medical record (EN been an automatic The DON acknowl gradual weight loss meeting notes from had one pound we notes did not ident 28.5 pounds since nor did it include a stated R7 had Part Covid outbreak, FN for meals which m asked if the provid weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but there had note indicating her related to weight loss, but note that the provide weight.	didn't have that to spend. cility had run out of Poligrip a while ago and due to a M-E had not been at the facility re putting adhesive on R7's  on 12/6/23 at 2:08 p.m., the (DON) was informed of accessed R7's electronic MR) and stated there had not trigger warning for weight loss. edged it might not trigger for a s. The DON located IDT on 12/5/23, which showed R7 ight loss over two weeks. The ify R7's total weight loss of admission five months ago, plan of action. The DON kinson's disease and since M-E had not been coming over ight effect R7's intake. When er had been made aware of the DN stated the provider had orep note about the weight not been a corresponding visit awareness or new orders oss. The DON acknowledged significant weight loss to be evaluated and addressed for duce and prevent continued  e interview on 12/6/23 at 3:34 she had been aware R7 had tanything specific; she had not -D stated R7 had Parkinson's ntia and did not always want to		92		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		· /	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED			
		245280	B. WING		1	C 2/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	general, including I documented that. It to meet with DM-A weight loss. NP-D expected for R7's of facility to make attribute interventions, to make attribute interventions, to make attribute interventions, to make attribute of acility weight revised facility monitored results of admission and to support and or intertends. The dietary thorough assessmentatus. The dietary weight changes we on the outcome of information would I decisions regarding weights and other in Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the composite care plan, the residuand 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by:	at resident weight loss in R7, but wouldn't have NP-D stated there were plans and RD-G to discuss resident stated weight loss was disease and would expect the empts to try different onitor his weight and to s.  It Monitoring - Nursing Services date of 8/28/23, indicated the esident weights from the time or provide interdisciplinary rivention to avert adverse department would complete a sent of the residents nutritional manager would evaluate eakly and report to IDT. Based the thorough assessment, one provided to the provider for gotheneed for daily, or weekly interventions as appropriate. Eastomy Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning. Insure that a resident who care, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such the professional standards of rehensive person-centered dents' goals and preferences,		R501's oxygen tubing and b	oubbler were	1/10/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	l \ '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING			C <b>06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	was changed and create a comprehent therapy for 1 of 2 respiratory care.  Finding include:  R50's admission M8/19/23, indicated required set up assist with dressing hygiene, utilized a diagnoses included indicated R50 used.  R50's care plan da altered cardiovasce intervention include indicated R50 used.  R50's care plan da altered cardiovasce intervention include needed any chang auscultation (examples in weight, facility protocol and R50's record review oxygen tubing or oxygen tubing observation was seated in her recannula in her nost tank with a humidif liter flow rate was similated (LPM) and tubing was undated if the oxygen tubing basis, and stated later the sygen tubing basis, and stated later the sygen tubing basis, and stated later the oxygen tubing basis, and stated later the sygen tubing basis.	failed to ensure oxygen tubing dated timely, and failed to ensive plan of care for oxygen esidents (R50) reviewed for dinimum Data Set (MDS) dated R50 was cognitively intact, sistance with bed mobility, quired one person physical g, toilet use, and personal walker and wheelchair, direspiratory failure and dioxygen therapy.  Ited 8/15/23, indicated R50 had alar/respiratory status and ed monitor/document/report as es in lung sounds on aple crackles), edema and respiratory monitoring per did did not address oxygen use.	F 6	labeled on 12/4/2023. Oxyge updated on 12/7/2023 to inc tube labeling. This now indivoxygen tubing, mask and bube labeled and changed every Oxygen tubing, masks and bubelled on 12/4/2023. Tar "been created to trigger every tubing. Mask and bubbler chabeling. Nursing administra all residents who utilize oxyge tubing/bubbler and mask to residents have proper labeling staff have developed a supplabels, and tubing supplies fraccess to what they need whout products. All nursing start on 12/7/2023. Staff will auditubing every week for 2 mormonthly until approved by Q staff education on 1/4/2024.	clude oxygen cates that all abbier should ery week. All bubblers were tasks" have a week for ange and ation will audit gen verify all ng. Nursing oly cart with for easy then changing aff educated it oxygen this then API team. All API team.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING				) 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	stated staff replace further stated she was replaced the tubing.  During observation was observed wear seated in her whee tubing and humidificulabeled and undated and undated.  During an interview registered nurse (Rowas expected character the bubbler both observed R50's oxybottle with RN-D are labeled. RN-D stated the computer system weekly.  On 12/6/23 at 7:59 as the care coordinated oxygen tubing was date it was changed expected changed expected labeled at RN-C stated the tast treatment administrates and the tast treatment administrates who enteresponsibility of the the nurse who enteresponsible for putting to enter tubin change every two was a state of the tast treatment administrates and the tast treatment administrates are treatment administrates and the tast treatment and the tast treatment administrates an	gen tubing was cracked, R50 d the oxygen tubing and R50 vas not sure if staff had previously.  on 12/5/23 at 9:47 a.m., R50 ring oxygen via nasal cannula, Ichair in her room. The oxygen cation bottle remained		695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		C 12/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 SUMMIT DRIVE  AIRMONT, MN 56031	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 695	(DON) stated the or labeled and change expect the care plate. The DON stated the	28 a.m., the director of nursing xygen tubing was expected ed weekly, and stated would n to address oxygen for R50. e facility policy did not address tubing weekly however it was	F 695		
	S483.60(i) Food sate The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Proceapproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or refer (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from consuming for safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for	fety requirements.  cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State igulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable ood-handling practices. Loes not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility.  e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced it ion and interview, the facility id date facility-made frozen f 4 kitchenettes, and failed to the kitchen were stored dry. This affect all 61 residents who	F 812	Failure to identify and date facility-n frozen soups stored in 4 of 4 kitcher Containers of soup were immediated dated on day of finding, and all staff given the current policy to read; policy posted on day of finding. Datir labeling will be reviewed at the Dieta	nettes: ly were cy was ng and

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	observed full-sized kitchenette on each Observed in each oplastic containers of containers had not nor dated.  During an observation 10:40 a.m., in the king (DM)-A picked up of that had been stack wire rack. DM-A picked up of that had been stack wire rack. DM-A picked up of that had been stack wire rack. DM-A picked up of that had been stack of the contained and to check all pans to dry.  During the same in frozen containers of identified or dated, that and stated the been identified and During an interview DM-A stated the frocontained homema available menu. Differ three months and dating the contained hodes would be detected foods would also dated in the freeze of the contained hodes.	tion on 12/6/23 at 9:58 a.m., refrigerators in each of four resident units. Freezer were multiple half-pint, of an unknown food. The been labeled with contents, tion and interview on 12/6/23 at a citchen, dietary manager clean metal steam table pans ked one on top of another on a cked up two pans that were pan that had dried food on it. the pans to the dishmachine asked another dietary worker of ensure they were clean and the terview, DM-A was informed of the food on the units not being DM-A had not been aware of the ywere soups and should have a dated.  If on 12/6/23 at 12:20 p.m., ozen plastic containers and should have a dated the soup was good and staff had begun labeling and	F 812	Meeting on 1-3-24 by the Dietary If any staff member absent from the meeting he/she will meet individual Dietary Manager by 1-5-24. Kitch Manager will audit all freezer item for dates. This will be ongoing an to Kitchen Manager job description will review at first 2024 quarterly in The facility failed to ensure dishest kitchen were stored dry: On day of a sign was immediately posted to dishwashers that they must check pan to assure it is dry.  On 12-12-23 Dietary Director and Manager developed a new protocopans to be placed at an angle on the drying shelf, added an additional of cart, and reviewed new protocol will be reviewed at 1-3-24 dietary staff meeting. The will be audited daily by the lead contained the dietary staff meeting. The will be audited daily by the lead contained to a surround the su	hat ally with en s weekly d added n. QAPI neeting. in the of finding remind c each Kitchen ol for the drying ith staff. d again he pans ok until		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		,	C 12/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and the diseases and infection program.  The facility must estand control program a minimum, the followed to providing services arrangement based conducted accordinate accepted national services arrangement based (i) A system of survival procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of survival possible communication before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diservented; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to provide the procedure of the followed to provide the followed the followed to provide the followed the followed to provide the	Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:  In the for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections idiseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual drupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  Item standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  Item elements:  Item standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  Item standards to identify the cable diseases or infections should be a sevent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a		380		1/4/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		12/	C <b>06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		JOILOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual ransport linens so infection.	ration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by eas with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indie, store, process, and the store, process, and the store prevent the spread of		BEFICIENCY)		
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility for Medicare and Medicare and Medicare for Disease prevent the spread Covid-19 outbreak, use of personal prostaff were observed the room of 1 of 1 medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare for Disease prevent the spread for Disease prevent the spread the room of 1 of 1 medicare and Medi	ion, interview and document ailed to follow Centers for caid Services (CMS) and Control (CDC) guidelines to of Covid-19 when during a failed to ensure appropriate tective equipment (PPE) when a not an wearing N-95 mask in esident (R51) in transmission (TBP) for Covid-19; failed to per guidelines with staff were		On 12/4/2023, Housekeeper A, N NA-A were all educated by Infection control nurse regarding proper do and doffing of PPE. On 12/7/2023 nursing staff and staff members we entered resident rooms were suppled ucation on proper donning and of PPE for Covid-19 droplet isolation 12/5/2023 all covid door signs were changed to the proper Droplet presigns for Covid-19. On 12/5 front	nning 3 all ho olied doffing ion. On re cautions	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  610 SUMMIT DRIVE  610 SUMMIT DRIVE	6/2023
LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER	
FAIRMONT, MN 56031	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
beserved removing all PPE including N-95 masks prior to exiting the room of residents in TBP for Covid-19 for 4 of 4 residents (R51, R53, R29, R30); failed to ensure precautions posted on resident room doors (R51, R34, R29, R53, R211, R43, R22, R30, R159 and R160) were consistent and followed CDC recommendations; failed to ensure all staff were fit-tested for use of N-95 masks or respirator use for 3 of 3 employees (H5K-A, LPN-C, NA-C); failed to ensure masking occurred in public areas of the facility, and failed to ensure Covid-19 testing on residents was completed in private for 3 of 3 residents (R17, R42, R35). In addition, staff failed to wear gloves when handling food for 1 of 1 resident (R17). This had the potential to affect all 61 residents who resided in the facility.  Finding include:  Upon arrival to the facility on 12/4/23 at 11:30 a.m., a sign on the entrance door indicated masks were required and the facility currently has 14 cases of Covid-19. During the entrance conference, the director of nursing (DON)confirmed the facility was in Covid-19 outbreak status with 10 current residents and 4 staff members.  During an observation and interview on 12/4/23 at 12:34 p.m., housekeeper (H5K)-A exited R51's room who was on TBP for Covid-19 with gown, gloves, face shield and regular face mask on. HSK-A discarded her gown in her trash bin on her cleaning cart. HSK-A then removed her face shield setting it face down on the top of her cleaning cart. Removed her gloves and performed hand hygiene. Did not clean the top of fember "NA-A" Educated on 12/6/2023 to morpore fit esting all staff that do not have any contraindications or concerns identified in their OSHA medical form, that were given to all staff. All staff with concerns or contraindications will be addressed by the medical director. The facility will start with direct staff for fit testing gets done. Staff member "NA-A" Educated on 12/6/2023 to proper fit staff gets done. Staff member "NA-B" Educated on 12/6/2023 to proper fit staff gets done. Staff me	

I ` '		` IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245280	B. WING _			C <b>06/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	grade face mask. first day on this poon needed to wear an room. HSK-A indicated proper use of PPE stated she has not N-95 mask.  During observation 12:44 p.m., nursing including an N-95 min with and entered R Covid-19. At 12:48 with no PPE on, coplaced a new medi indicated they put to mask in a paper saleft them in R53's  During an observation 1:40 p.m., licensed donned PPE included R29's room. LPN-with no PPE on. Leand placed a new related they put to mask in the presentation of t	Did not change her medical HSK-A indicated today is her d and she wasn't aware she N-95 mask to enter R51's cated she normally takes her in but since she was finished decided to take it off outside f re-entering the room. HSK-A o training on the computer for when she started. HSK-A been fit tested for respirator or and interview on 12/4/23 at g assistant (NA)-C donned PPE mask and a took a paper sack 53's room who was in TBP for 8 p.m., NA-C exited the room impleted hand hygiene and cal grade mask on. NA-C cheir face shield and N-95 ack to save for use later and	F 88	on proper handling of resident for nursing staff education on when t gloves whilst feeding a resident we completed on 12/7/2023 all staff eas to inform staff on any resident needs feeding. Audits will be comby the dietary manager regarding feeding techniques of staff for resident feedings.  All staff will be updated on 1/4/203	o wear as educated that npleted proper ident	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING		12	C 2/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	4:56 p.m., LPN-C droom. A paper sacrinside R53's room with shield present. At a gown, face shield a basket then exited hygiene. LPN-C indicated and the sign "Please remove your room". LPN-C indicatesting since starting ago.  Despite CDC recommasks after exiting had a facility-made laminated that read leaving the room.  During observation following signs post Room 103, R34: Noom 107, R29: Door donning and doffing Covid-19. (tested present the proom. (tested position following signs post Room 109, R53: Door 109,	and interview on 12/4/23 at onned PPE and entered R53's k was present on the counter with N-95 mask and face exit, LPN-C discarded gloves, and N-95 mask into waste the room and completed hand dicated she was told to discard oom before exiting and an on R53's door that stated ar PPE before leaving the cated she has not had any fit g at the facility over two years namendation to remove N95 a room, R53, and R30's door sign, yellow in color and remove your PPE before  the following rooms had the ted on their door: o sign on door (tested 9 12/1/23) roplet precautions and g for confirmed or suspected ositive for Covid-19 11/27/23) roplet precautions and please equipment before leaving the ve for Covid-19 11/17/23) roplet precautions (tested 9 11/24/23) Droplet precautions and efore entering (tested positive		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245280	B. WING				)6/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W METHODIST HEA	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	remove your PPE eroom (tested positive Room 126, R22: Disequence for donning positive for Covid-1 Room 129, R43: Disemove your PPE eroom (tested positive Room 134, R211: It please remove your leaving the room and PPE equipment (tested 12/3/23).  The resident rooms signs on all above of had no sign present signs indicated all Fexiting the room, in respirator. In additive 211 had yellow lample indicating to remove room.  During observation 9:43 a.m., NA-C do grade face mask in isolation cart and erexited the room with N-95 mask on. Disempted the will dispose of the can at the nurses sittraining for infection.	9 11/30/23) roplet precautions and please quipment before leaving the refore for Covid-19 11/27/23) roplet precautions and ng PPE equipment (tested	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING			C 12/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 51	F 8	80		
	employee and lear off) PPE from othe indicated he has no mask or respirator.	ned how to don and doff (take r staff members. NA-C ot had fit testing to wear N-95				
	unidentified visitor without a mask and (R-H) who had her Visitor was not required visitor was directed	on 12/5/23 at 10:07 a.m., an entered the facility lobby spoke to the receptionist facemask below her chin. uested to wear a face mask. It to and entered social continued with no face mask				
	unidentified employ reception desk with employee put on a R-H. R-H continue and mouth. The se office behind reception. Two unidentifies lobby with strollers visitors were not we	on 12/5/23 at 10:12 a.m., two yees entered the lobby and at nout a facemask. One face mask and spoke with ed with mask below her nose econd employee went into an otion desk without face mask ed adult visitors entered the with 3 children. The adult earing a facemask and no for them to wear a face mask. 10:18 a.m.				
	maintenance staff no face mask on.	on 12/5/23 at 10:15 a.m., (M)-A was in facility lobby with M-A indicated staff were not mask in the lobby area; only in				
	registered nurse (Finfection prevention other infection prevention determined wearing	12/5/23 at 10:16 a.m., RN)-B, also identified as nist, indicated at a meeting with rention team members, it was g a facemask was not required area even during a Covid-19				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		1	C 2/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	pods (resident care sight, residents do transportation at tin face mask or PPE is reviewed signs on and stated "the sign stated a "droplet preach door along wiinstructions. RN-B guidelines for PPE doffing should incluresident room but strespirator once exit confirmed everyone be wearing a medic During an observat at 11:41 a.m., NA-A instructed to remove residents room who including their N95 stated they had not this facility.  During interview on confirmed houseked face masks in Covifollowing donning a PPE. RN-B confirmed for staff to respirators. RN-B cooperation from the clearance required indicated time is a significant of the si	equired once you entered the areas). RN-B added in hind wait in the lobby waiting for nes but are always wearing a if positive for Covid-19. RN-B resident doors listed above as are confusing." RN-B recautions" sign should be on the donning and doffing PPE, after reviewing current CDC use for Covid-19, confirmed ade removing PPE in the should remove N-95 mask or ing the room. RN-B also rentering public areas should cal grade face mask.  Ion and interview on 12/05/23 and (NA)-F stated they were reall PPE prior to exiting a rowas in TBP for Covid-19, mask. In addition, both NA's reben fit-tested for N95's at a 12/6/23 at 10:22 a.m., RN-B reping is required to wear N-95 d-19 positive rooms and and doffing procedures for ned the facility has never done of wear N-95 masks or added they have not had the medical director for medical prior to testing. RN-B factor also as it takes 1/2 hour re are 100 employees.		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245280	B. WING _		12	C / <b>06/2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	<u> </u>		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
was going into reside Covid-19. RN-B the the 1st floor, red pour and R35's nostril for residents were in the During interview on indicated residents being tested for Covishe has been doing.  The facility PPE polincluded:  PPE consists of its shield, gloves, gown be worn whenever the by the resident's blocomponent of Standwell as part of addit resident needs Confor proper donning a Copies of this poster carts. See separate PPE to be worn.  Doffing poster incluremove PPE at door respirator after leave the door.  Food handling:  During observation was sitting in a when NA-A approached to with ungloved hand.	on 12/6/23 at 8:37 a.m., RN-Edent rooms testing for en went to the dining area on ed and swabbed R17's, R42's resting for Covid-19 while he dining area eating.  12/6/23 at 10:22 a.m., RN-B have never complained about vid-19 in the dining area and git that way for a long time.  Iticy last reviewed August 2023 ems such as a face mask or and/or goggles which are to there is a risk of contamination and lood or body fluids. It is a dard Isolation precautions as itional isolation protection if a stact, Droplet or Airborne		30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING				)6/ <b>2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	DE	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	ungloved hands. At to a closet by the nu gloves on her hands with his toast.  During interview on registered nurse (Robserved NA-A touching anyone's fouring interview on director of nursing (not pick up food wit gloves.  The facility Feeding eating) procedure uposerve universal	ner bite at 8:32 a.m., with t 8:33 a.m. NA-C left and went urses station and returned with and continued to assist R17  12/6/23 at 10:45 a.m., N)-B indicated she had ching R17's food at breakfast stated she should not be lood with her bare hands.  12/6/23 at 4:08 p.m., the DON) confirmed staff should he their hands unless wearing the Resident (dependent)		30			

PRINTED: 01/08/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES F5280036 OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - LAKEVIEW METHODIST NEW 245280 B. WING 12/05/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 610 SUMMIT DRIVE LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER FAIRMONT, MN 56031 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY An annual Life Safety recertification survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 12/5/2023. At the time of this survey, Lakeview Methodist Care Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code. THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.

PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:

IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

01/03/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING <b>03</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245280	B. WING		12/05/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER			610	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  SUMMIT DRIVE  IRMONT, MN 56031	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECT)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION	
K 000	IS NOT REQUIRED.  Healthcare Fire Inspectate Fire Marshal D 445 Minnesota St., S St. Paul, MN 55101-  By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@  THE PLAN OF COR DEFICIENCY MUST FOLLOWING INFOR  1. A detailed descritaken or planned to a 2. Address the meaton ensure the deficie  3. Indicate how the performance to ensure the deficie  4. Identify who is reactions and monitoring  5. The actual or prothe remedy.  Lakeview Methodist as Building 03 for this	ections ivision suite 145 5145, OR State.mn.us  RECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE RMATION:  iption of the corrective action correct the deficiency.  asures that will be put in place ncy does not reoccur.  a facility plans to monitor future re solutions are sustained.  esponsible for the corrective ng of compliance.  oposed date for completion of Healthcare Center is identified as survey. It was constructed with a basement, is fully fire	K 000			
		e alarm system with smoke dors and spaces open to the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 03 - LAKEVIEW METHODIST NEW	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245280	B. WING _		12/05/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO  DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION DATE
K 291 SS=D	corridors which is modepartment notification automatic smoke determined the facility has a capacensus of 61 at the times.	nitored for automatic fire on. The building has ection in all Patient Rooms.  acity of 72 beds and had a me of the survey.  2 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	K 0		1/4/24
	Emergency Lighting of is provided automatic 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT Based on a review of staff interview, the facilights per NFPA 101 (Code section 19.2.9.)	f at least 1-1/2 hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9.  T is not met as evidenced by: f available documentation and cility failed test emergency (2012 edition), Life Safety 1. This deficient finding could ct on the residents within the		A review of the procedure has been completed with those who do the close of all types. The yearly 90-minute the avily stressed. Completed on 12/All staff education on 1/4/2024.	hecks est was
	review of available do	OAM, it was revealed by a ocumentation that there was stating the annual 90 minute			
K 918 SS=E	this deficient finding a Electrical Systems - E	Maintenance Director verified at the time of discovery. Essential Electric Syste	K 9	18	1/4/24
	Electrical Systems - E	Essential Electric System			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 03 - LAKEVIEW METHODIST NEW		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		,	12/05/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Maintenance and The generator or associated equipm service within 10 scriterion is not met process shall be parability for the lift Maintenance and stransfer switches at NFPA 110.  Generator sets are under load 30 mind day intervals, and for 4 continuous he conditions include and automatic or mand are conducted Maintenance and sources (Type 3 ENFPA 111. Main an inspected annually exercising the comaccording to manually exercising the comaccor	Testing other alternate power source and nent is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a provided to annually confirm this fe safety and critical branches. Testing of the generator and the performed in accordance with the inspected weekly, exercised the sures 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 months ours. Scheduled test under load a complete simulated cold start manual transfer of all EES loads, if by competent personnel. Testing of stored energy power ES) are in accordance with and feeder circuit breakers are representation and a program for periodically apponents is established affacturer requirements. Written the sance and testing are maintained only the second of the emergency power consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA		Meetings and re-training on all generator checks have been do meeting talked about the reaso checking and consequences fo	ne. The n for	

PRINTED: 01/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - LAKEVIEW METHODIST NEW 245280 B. WING 12/05/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 610 SUMMIT DRIVE LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER FAIRMONT, MN 56031 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 | Continued From page 4 K 918 sections 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4, NFPA 110, NFPA 111, Completed on 12/8/2023. All staff and NFPA 70 section 700.10. This deficient finding education on 1/4/2024. could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 12/5/2023 at 11:00AM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that a weekly generator inspection had not taken place during the following weeks: 3/6/2023, 4/3/2023, 6/5/2023, 6/26/2023, 7/3/2023, 7/11/2023, 7/31/2023, 9/4/2023, 10/2/2023 and 11/6/2023. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 923 1/4/24 K 923 | Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limitedcombustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 03 - LAKEVIEW METHODIST NEW		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245280	B. WING		12/05/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKEVIEW METHODIST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 SUMMIT DRIVE FAIRMONT, MN 56031	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI  DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
K 923	or equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosur with precautions as a A precautionary sign each door or gate of where the sign include "CAUTION: OXIDIZII NO SMOKING."  Storage is planned so of which they are recempty cylinders are as When facility employs pressure gauge, a thempty is established to avoid confusion. Care protected from which they are recempty is established to avoid confusion. Care protected from which they are recempty is established to avoid confusion. Care protected from which they are recempty is established to avoid confusion. Care protected from which is a second confusion. The second confusion is a solution of the second confusion of the second confusion of the second confusion.  Findings include: On 12/05/2023, at 10 observation that in B was mixed storage of was no identified store empty cylinders.  An interview with the second confusion of the second confusion	refeet are not required to be re. Cylinders must be handled repecified in 11.6.2. readable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, les the wording as a minimum NG GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN o cylinders are used in order reived from the supplier. regregated from full cylinders. respond pressure considered reshold pressure considered reshold sylinders are marked reylinders stored in the open	K 923	Empty and full takes are fully separate and signs are up in place showing whe each tank should be placed. Complete on 12/13/2023. All staff education on 1/4/2024.	ere	